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Dhanushkodi P ie r

6o8. rShri  T . B . V it te l  R a o :
Shri Gopala R a o i

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 939 on the 14th March, 1955 and state:

(a) whether the Committee of Experts, appointed to go into the question of shiftmg the Dhanushkodi Pier to a safer place near Rameshwaram where there would be no danger of erosion by sea, have submitted their report;

(b) whether Government have examined the same; and

(c) if so, the nature of the decision arrived at?

T h e Parliamentary Secretary to th e Minister o f Railways a n d Transport ^ Shri Shahnawaz K h an )i (a) Not yet,

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

N ew D e lh i R aU w ay Station
/ Shri  T . B . Vitul  R ao :
\ Shri  M o h a n a  R ao :

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent to the end of 30th September, 1955 for the construction of New Delhi Railway Station;
and

(b) when the entire construction will be completed?

T h e Parliamentary Secretary to th e Minister o f Railways a n d Transport ( Shri Shahnawaz K h an ): (a)
Rs. 11,69,304-

(b) Early in 1956.

Railway Coach Factory
610. Shrimati S h iv ra fv a ti Nehru :

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the U.P.
Government have submitted any scheme for the setting up of a Railway Coach Factory in the State during the Second Five Year Plan period; and

(b) if so, at what stage is the proposal ?

T h e Parliamentary Secretary to th e Minister o f Railways a n d Transport ( Shri Shahnawaz K han): (a) No. A sug^stion to this effect has been however made by the U.P. Government.

(b) The sugwstion made by U.P.
Government will be considered along with other possible sites for the factory when the proposal for setting up another Coach Building Unit (Metre Gauge) matures.

Employment Exchanges
611. Shri B . S . Murthy : Will the

Minister of Labour be pleased to state:
(a) the number oi persons registered for employment in the Employment Exchanges and the categories thereof during 1954-55;

(b) the number of persons to whom jobs were provided, category-wise;

(c) the rise or fall of unemployed and the employed diiring 1954-55 as per records of the Exchanges; and

(d̂ the number of those employed in private firms through the Exchanges?

T h e Deputy Minister o f Labour ( Shri A b id A li): (a) A category-wise analysis of the persons on the Live Register as on 3I-3-i?55i is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix V, Annexure
No. 55-1

